
Planning Commission 
Work Session Agenda 
April 28, 2022 at 4:30 pm 
612 W. Lancashire Blvd  

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. ROLL CALL
Members: Daniel Ellis, PE, Chairman; Doug Farner, Vice-Chairman; Gail Klesen, Secretary; Clayton 
Sedberry; JB Portillo; Susan Duell, and Craig Honchell.  

III. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
None. 

IV. NEW BUSINESS

A. ZVR-2022-42723: Zoning Variance request on the front setback for a proposed house at 2 Anchinleck
Circle; Parcel 16-38580-000; Applicant Aaron Nickell; Presented by Ms. Megan Workman.

B. WVR-2022-43072: Waiver request on the setback between an existing house and proposed retaining
wall at 14 Constance Circle; Parcel 16-20844-000; Applicant Jake Files; Presented by Ms. Taylor
Robertson.

C. Ordinance Amendment to Sec. 109-42: Amending the zoning code to remove time limits of zoning
variances, to reduce the required review criteria for zoning variances, and to remove the parking
reduction consideration from administrative review with the intent to overall alleviate the zoning
variance request process for residents, applicants, staff, and the planning commission; Presented by
Ms. Taylor Robertson.

D. Ordinance Amendment to Sec. 107: Amending the Stormwater, Drainage, and Grading Code to
alleviate the building process of certain restraints for developers, residents, and staff; Presented by Ms.
Taylor Robertson.

E. Ordinance Amendment to Sec. 107-317: Amending the Access Management standards to provide an
exemption for existing residential lots, specifically regarding the required distance from intersections,
as currently provided in 107-317(b); Presented by Mr. Derek Linn

F. Community Design Standards: Amending the zoning code to provide for design standards that would
apply to commercial and 3+ unit residential development, with the purpose of advancing the goals of
the Comp Plan 2040; Presented by Mr. Derek Linn

V. OPEN DISCUSSION

VI. ANNOUNCEMENTS

A. Planning Commission regular meeting will be on Monday, May 9, 2022 at 4:30 pm.
B. City Council work session will be on Monday, May 16, 2022 at 5:30 pm.
C. City Council regular meeting will be on Monday, May 23, 2022 at 6:30 pm.
D. Planning Commission work session will be on Thursday, June 2, 2022 at 4:30 pm.

Location to be determined on the city website and distributed with the agendas. 

VII. ADJOURNMENT

ONLINE PACKET 
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PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 

City of Bella Vista, Arkansas | Planning Division | Community Development Services 
616 W. Lancashire Blvd, Bella Vista, AR 72715 | Phone: 479-268-4980 

Meeting Information: 
612 W. Lancashire Blvd 
April 28, 2022 
Reviewer: 
Megan Workman 
Assistant Planner 

Project Number ZVR-2022-42723 
Applicant Aaron Nickell 
Address/Location 2 Anchinleck Circle 

Parcel 16-38580-000 
Current Zoning R-1 Single Family Residential
Site Area .31 acres 
Nature of 
Request 

Seeking a variance on Sec. 
109-75(b)(3)(a)

Zoning Map 

Future Land Use & Master Street Plan 

Property Description 
The subject property, Lot 5, Block 2 of the Clackmannan 
Subdivision, is in western Bella Vista; situated 
northeast of the intersection of Anchinleck Drive and 
Anchinleck Circle.  

Regulation 
Zoning Code Sec. 109-75(b)(3)(a) stipulates the 
minimum front setback from all property lines shall be 
20 feet, unless otherwise states on the subdivision plat. 

Request 
The applicant intends to reduce the platted 20-foot front 
setback by 5 feet to establish a 15-foot front setback.  

Background 
The site contains .31 acres and is zoned R-1, Single-
Family Residential. Adjacent zoning includes R-1, 
Single Family Residential to the north, south, and west, 
and P-1, Conservation to the east. The lot is fronted by 
Anchinleck Circle, a residential street that experiences 
low to minimal traffic.  

The 1987 plat established a 20-foot front building 
setback that is consistent with current R-1 setback 
requirements.  

The applicant cites that 315 feet of lateral lines will be 
required to support the two-bedroom home due to soil 
conditions. To achieve an adequate leach field area, the 
applicant proposes to push the development 4 feet to 
the west. 

Staff does not find the site challenged by topography, 
or unique in size or shape. The existing buildable area 
could be reasonably used to construct a home with a 
reduced footprint or two-story design. 

Public Comment  
None at the time of this report. 

Legal Notifications 
Staff published a legal ad notifying the public of this 
hearing in the Weekly Vista on Wednesday, April 20, 
2022 and posted the public hearing sign on the subject 
property on Monday, April 25, 2022. 

Recommendation 
Staff does not recommend approval of this request. If 
approved by the Planning Commission, the following 
conditions shall apply:  

• Revise plot plan to reflect correct and current 
culvert placement under the driveway.
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PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 

City of Bella Vista, Arkansas | Planning Division | Community Development Services 
616 W. Lancashire Blvd, Bella Vista, AR 72715 | Phone: 479-268-4980 

Sec. 109-42(d) Variances: Standards for Approval 

1. Findings. A variance from the terms of this zoning ordinance shall not be granted by the Planning
Commission unless and until the applicant demonstrates that:

a. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to only this land, structure or
building and not to any other in the same zoning district;

b. Literal interpretation of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this zoning
ordinance;

c. Special conditions and/or circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant and if
they do, what the conditions and/or circumstances are;

d. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by the zoning ordinance to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning
district;

e. The reasons set forth in the variance application justify the granting of the variance will be in
harmony with the spirit, general purpose, and intent of the city's zoning ordinance;

f. The reasons set forth in the variance application are the minimum that will make possible the
reasonable use of land, building, or structure;

g. The reasons set forth in the variance application justify that granting of the variance will not be
injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare;
and

h. Granting the variance does not remove the obligations of the applicant to meet all other
applicable codes, ordinances, laws, or statutes

2. Grounds. Non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, nor
permitted or non-conforming uses in other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a
variance.

3. Conditions. In granting any variance, the board of zoning adjustment may prescribe additional
appropriate conditions and safeguards that it deems necessary or desirable.

4. Violations. Violations of such conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which
the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation of this zoning ordinance.

5. Uses. Under no circumstances shall the board of zoning adjustment grant a variance to allow a use that
is not permissible under the terms of this section in the district involved, or any use expressly or by
implication prohibited by the terms of this zoning ordinance in said district.

3



Planning Commission, 
            Amber Night Homes D.B.A. Aaron Nickell Homes needs a 5ft front variance for job 2 
Anchinleck Cir. For this particular lot, the soil’s condition will have to be 315’ of lateral lines for 
a two-bedroom, and to achieve this, we need a 5ft front variance otherwise we will end up with a 
small one-bedroom home. With the health department changing their policy on percolation tests 
and their new parameters in 2016 these changes affect the bedroom count. A two-bedroom used 
to require 270ft of leach lines and now it is 300ft. A three-bedroom used to require 370ft of leach 
lines and now it is 450ft. This ultimately dictates what size of a home we can put on the lot due 
to the number of leach lines we must install. Moving the house closer to the street, gives us a 
better opportunity to build a 3-to-2-bedroom home. Although we could build a two-story with a 
smaller footprint, most of the folks moving into our community are older and tend to not want to 
walk upstairs. They would rather utilize the living space in a one-story for their needs.  

Sincerely, 

Aaron Nickell 
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Callout
Requested 15' setback

mworkman
Polygonal Line

mworkman
Callout
Plat 20' setback

mworkman
Callout
Culvert shown in incorrect location. 
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It is the Contractor and/or Owner’s
responsibility that all local and

national codes are met and
construction is in compliance with
those regulations.  These plans
are presented 'as is' and Keith
Warford Design LLC makes no
claims of guarantee or liability.

Not for resale or transfer.
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Additional notes:

Hurricane clips are required at
all rafter ends;
Metal post bases and post/
beam connections are also
required;

Storage under stairs requires
1-hour fire-rated construction
(2-layers 5/8” type X gyp. bd.
all surfaces in storage);

All stairs are approx. 7.5" rise
x 10.5 treads;

2nd Floor Bedrooms & Bonus
Room require minimum 1
window with 5.7 SF net clear
opening for emergency egress
and rescue;

2x12 window & door headers;

Unless otherwise required:
2x6 Ceiling joist 16" O.C.;
2x6 Roof rafters 24" O.C.;

Plan: an 2 Anchinleck Cir

NOTES:

8 ft. ceilings unless noted;

Locate furnace in attic;

8:12 Main roof pitch;

Approx. Veneer Heated
2032 sq ft

PERSPECTIVE VIEW:

1/4" SCALE

1/8" SCALE

8:12

8:12
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8:128:12
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8:126:12

8:12
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It is the Contractor and/or Owner’s
responsibility that all local and

national codes are met and
construction is in compliance with
those regulations.  These plans
are presented 'as is' and Keith
Warford Design LLC makes no
claims of guarantee or liability.

Not for resale or transfer.
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Additional notes:

Hurricane clips are required at
all rafter ends;
Metal post bases and post/
beam connections are also
required;

Storage under stairs requires
1-hour fire-rated construction
(2-layers 5/8” type X gyp. bd.
all surfaces in storage);

All stairs are approx. 7.5" rise
x 10.5 treads;

2nd Floor Bedrooms & Bonus
Room require minimum 1
window with 5.7 SF net clear
opening for emergency egress
and rescue;

2x12 window & door headers;

Unless otherwise required:
2x6 Ceiling joist 16" O.C.;
2x6 Roof rafters 24" O.C.;

Plan: an 2 Anchinleck Cir

NOTES:

8 ft. ceilings unless noted;

Locate furnace in attic;

8:12 Main roof pitch;

Approx. Veneer Heated
2032 sq ft

TYPICAL HEADER FRAMING

R38
INSULATION
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PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

City of Bella Vista, Arkansas | Planning Division | Community Development Services
616 W. Lancashire Blvd, Bella Vista, AR 72715 | Phone: 479-268-4980

Meeting Information:
612 W. Lancashire Blvd 
April 28, 2022 

Reviewer:
Taylor Robertson, MPA  
Planner 

Project Number WVR-2022-43072 

Applicant Jake Files 

Address/Location 14 Constance Circle 

Current Zoning R-1 Single Family Residential

Site Area .31 acres 

Nature of
Request

Seeking a waiver on Sec. 107-
342(e)(1) 

Zoning Map

Future Land Use & Master Street Plan

Property Description
This property is located on a residential street in 
the southeast area of Bella Vista City Limits and is 
located on Parcel #16-20844-000. Lot 7, Block 2. 
Melanie Subdivision.  

Regulation
Section 107-342(e)(1) requires that retaining walls be 
placed a minimum of ten feet or 1.5 times the height of 
the wall (whichever is greater) away from existing or 
proposed structures.  

Request
The applicant is requesting to place a 6’ tall wall 5.13’ 
from the existing house so they may stabilize a large cut 
they made in between the house and the city street.  

Background
14 Constance Circle was inspected on January 5, 
2022 for grade, drainage, and driveway concerns. 
Staff found an extensive cut in the front yard, that 
the grade had been altered, and a deck had been 
built without review or approval. Since this initial 
inspection, the contractor was required to get the 
deck permitted and provide engineered solutions 
to the cut and driveway. As a result, the 
applicant’s engineer has proposed a 6’ wall along 
the front yard that tapers towards the street and 
provided a reverse curve plan for the driveway.  

In order to safely stabilize the cut, an engineered 
wall is required. It is not recommended that the 
cut or wall be moved closer to the City’s right-of-
way or public street.  

Public Comment
None at the time of this report. 

Comments Received
Engineering: Construction comments have been 
met. However, the driveway grade is still 
concerning.  
Building: No issue with location of the wall due 
to stamped plans. Guardrail shall comply with 
building codes where the wall is greater than 30” 
in height. 
Planning: Wall shall be added to scale to the plot 
plan provided for the RES permit.  

Recommendation
None at the time of this work session report. 
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PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

City of Bella Vista, Arkansas | Planning Division | Community Development Services
616 W. Lancashire Blvd, Bella Vista, AR 72715 | Phone: 479-268-4980

Sec. 107-35 Waiver Review Requirements

No waiver shall be granted unless the planning commission finds all of the following:

1. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that the strict

application of the provision of these regulations would deprive the applicant of the reasonable

use of this land.

2. That the waiver is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right

of the applicant.

3. That the granting of the waiver will not be detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare

or injurious to other property in the area.

4. That the granting of the waiver will not have the effect of preventing the orderly subdivision of

other land in the area in accord with the provision of these regulations.

Four affirmative votes of the planning commission's authorized membership shall be necessary for the
passage of any waiver.

Sec. 107-35 Waiver Review Procedures

 Under exceptional circumstances, the planning commission may grant waivers at the time of final plat

approval.

 In granting the waiver, the planning commission shall prescribe any conditions that it deems necessary

to or desirable in the public interest.

 In considering the petition for a waiver, the planning commission shall take into account the nature of

the proposed use of land involved, existing uses of land in the area, proximity to public utilities, the

number of persons who will reside or work in the proposed subdivision, and the probable effect of

such waiver upon traffic conditions and upon the public health, safety and general welfare in the

vicinity.

 The findings of the planning commission, together with the specific facts upon which findings are

based, shall be incorporated into the official minutes of the planning commission meetings at which

such waiver is granted. Waivers may be granted only when in harmony with the general purpose and

intent of these regulations.
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C101

GAVIN R SMITH
CIVIL ENGINEERING

31 E CENTER STREET FAYETTEVILLE AR
(479) 935-0644

www.grsmithcivilengineering.com
gavin@grsmithcivilengineering.com

MATERIALS
1. RETAINING BLOCKS SHALL BE BRUTUS

BLOCK
2. GEOTECH REINFORCING CLOTH SHALL

BE STRATAGRID SG200

REQUIRED SUBMITTALS
1. RETAINING BLOCKS
2. GEOTECH REINFORCING CLOTH
3. FILL SOIL

1 GRADING AND SITE PLAN

2/18/22 ISSUED
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GRAPHIC SCALE  1" = 5'

WALL 6' TALL
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OF WALL. ESTABLISHING GRASS QUICKLY

AND MONITOR FOR ESTABLISHMENT.

DRAINAGE SWALE. REFERENCE
PLAN FOR SPOT ELEVATIONS
AND LONGITUDINAL SLOPE

2 CROSS SECTION A-A'

2
.0

0
%

M
IN

IM
U

M

2.00%

2.00%

2.00%

2.00%

SLIGHT SWALE WITH
MINIMUM SLOPE OF 2%
GRADED FOR POSITIVE
DRAINAGE

SLOPE LAWN AT 2% AWAY
FROM WALL TO SLIGHT SWALE

FOR POSITIVE DRAINAGE.

WRAP DRAIN STONE IN
PERMEABLE GEO-TEXTILE

FILTER WRAP

DOOR STEP AND
SIDEWALK PATHS BY

OTHER.

PROPERTY LINE

3/4/22 REVISEDWALL 6' TALL
TW 100.81'
BW 94.81'

WALL 6' TALL
TW 100.81'
BW 94.81'

3/10/22 REVISED

WALL TAPERS

WALL TAPERS
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www.grsmithcivilengineering.com (479) 935 0644

-Gavin R Smith Civil Engineering LLC- 
    

March 10, 2022 
Jake Files 
RE:  Structural Retaining Wall Bellavista – Comment Response Letter to city staff. 

Please find response below to each of the review comments in regards to the retain wall plan for 
Constance Circle. Please feel free to call me about any of the responses or with new comments 

Planning Comments:  
• Provide height at varying sections of the wall.

The wall has a constant height of 6’ and tapers at both ends at a rate of 8” per block course. Notes showing
height of the wall have been added.

• Provide dimension/distance from this portion of the wall to the property line.

The wall is 10.61’ from the property line, and 20.49’ from the center line of the street.
Engineering Comments: 

• Code states that safety railing may be required for walls 2.5' or taller. Confirm with the city

whether safety railing will be required in this location or not.

Railing is now shown in all areas above wall. Please see revised plan.
• A waiver will be necessary for the setback from structures requirement in the Code of Ordinances.

Noted.
• While the average driveway slope along the north edge of pavement may be 17.08% as stated in

the comment responses, the contours show that the drive has not been graded in a straight line

and that the slope varies, being much steeper near the road and flatter near the house. Can flatter

areas be provided near the road and the house to allow for some type of grade change transition

at each location? Let me know your thoughts on this. I'm not sure that it's feasible to have a 1:1

slope coming off of the roadway in the north corner of the driveway as currently shown.

I have adjusted the contours as you suggested. I think you are correct. I have regraded the driveway for a
reverse curve that levels to a tangent at top and bottom. It increased the slope in the middle, but does a
much better job of avoiding bottom out at the top and bumper drag at bottom. See profile sketch below

Thank You, 
Gavin Smith, PE CFM 
gavin@grsmithcivilengineering.com  License: AR  18921 
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(a)

(1)

a.

b.

c.

(2)

(3)

(4)

(b)

(1)

a.

b.

c.

Sec. 109-42. - Variances.

Application.

Written application. All variance requests shall be made to the board of zoning

adjustment pursuant to the Bella Vista development calendar after a decision has

been rendered by the director of community development services or his or her

designee. Every appeal or application shall refer to the specific provision of the

ordinance involved and shall exactly set forth:

The interpretation that is claimed;

The use for which the permit is sought; and

The details of the variance that is applied for and the grounds on which it is

claimed that the variance should be granted.

Scale drawing. Each applicant shall submit, pursuant to the Bella Vista development

calendar, a scale drawing showing the requested variance along with all relevant

information, including the exceptional condition or situation of the property which

causes the exceptional practical difficulty or undue hardship for which relief is

being sought.

Submittal. The appeal or application shall be filed with the director of community

development services or his/her designee who shall forthwith transmit to the board

all papers constituting the record upon which the action being appealed from was

taken.

Fees. The fee for any appeal or application to the board of zoning adjustment shall

be established by the city council and is subject to periodic change. Fees are non-

refundable. The mayor may exempt all or part of the applicable fee if the waiver or

reduction would serve the public interest, alleviate an unfair burden upon on

applicant, or be beneficial to the city as a whole.

Administrative review of minor modifications.

Applicability. The director of community development services may grant minor

modifications from the requirements of these regulations in compliance with the

following standards:

Parking in C-1, C-2, C-3, C-4, I-1, and I-2 may be reduced up to ten percent.

Reserved.

Height of a building may be increased up to ten percent.
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d.

e.

(2)

(3)

a.

b.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

(4)

In residential zoning districts, side building setbacks may be reduced by two

feet so long as a minimum of ten feet of separation is maintained between all

structures. The roof line edges are included in this minimum separation.

In residential zoning districts, front building setbacks may be reduced so long

as a minimum of 20 feet is maintained between the right-of-way and the closest

point of the structure to provide for adequate vehicular parking.

Any requests for modifications which exceed the limitations set forth above in

subsection (1) and all other requests for modifications of the requirements of these

regulations require the filing of a variance in accordance with standards of this

section.

Review.

Upon receipt of a completed minor modification application and the currently

adopted fee for such applications, the director of community development

services or his/her designee shall review the request and issue a written

decision regarding the application.

Findings. The director of community development services or his/her designee

may approve and/or modify, in whole or in part, with or without conditions,

only after making all of the following findings:

Special circumstances apply to the property such as size, shape,

topography, location, or surroundings;

Granting the minor modification will not be detrimental to the public health,

safety, or welcome or be injurious to other property or improvements in the

vicinity and in the zoning district in which the property is location;

The minor modification does not exceed the standards set for in subsection

(b)(1) of this section or allow a use or activity not otherwise authorized by

the regulations governing the subject property;

The minor modification is in conformity with the intent and purpose of

these regulations; and

The minor modification does not, in any way, alter the applicant's obligation

to comply with other applicable statues, ordinances, laws, or regulations.

Precedents. The granting of a minor modification is not grounds for granting other

minor modifications for the same or differing purposes.
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(5)

(6)

(7)

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

(c)

(d)

(1)

a.

b.

c.

d.

Burden of proof. The applicant bears the burden of proof and must support each of th

findings.

Exercise of approval. A minor modification must be exercised within 120 days from

the date of approval or the minor modification becomes null and void.

Revocation. The director of community development services or his/her designee

may revoke a minor modification if:

The grantee has not substantially exercised the rights granted by the minor

modification;

The minor modification was obtained by misrepresentation or fraud;

The applicant ceases or suspends work on the improvements authorized

pursuant to the minor modifications for six or more consecutive months;

The improvement authorized pursuant to the minor modification violates any

applicable statue, ordinance, law, or regulation;

The improvement permitted by the minor modification is detrimental to the

public health, safety, or welfare, or constitutes a nuisance.

Public notice and hearing. Public notification shall occur pursuant to subsections 109-

45(d)(1) and (2) before a variance application may be reviewed by the board of zoning

adjustments.

Findings.

A variance from the terms of this zoning ordinance shall not be granted by the

board of zoning adjustment unless and until the applicant demonstrates that:

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to only this land,

structure or building and not to any other in the same zoning district;

Literal interpretation of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would deprive

the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same

district under the terms of this zoning ordinance;

Special conditions and/or circumstances do not result from the actions of the

applicant and if they do, what the conditions and/or circumstances are;

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special

privilege that is denied by the zoning ordinance to other lands, structures, or

buildings in the same zoning district;
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e.

f.

g.

h.

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(e)

(f)

(g)

The reasons set forth in the variance application justify the granting of the varianc

harmony with the spirit, general purpose, and intent of the city's zoning ordinance

The reasons set forth in the variance application are the minimum that will

make possible the reasonable use of land, building, or structure;

The reasons set forth in the variance application justify that granting of the

variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to

the public health, safety, and welfare; and

Granting the variance does not remove the obligations of the applicant to meet

all other applicable codes, ordinances, laws, or statutes.

Grounds. Non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the

same district, nor permitted or non-conforming uses in other districts shall be

considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

Conditions. In granting any variance, the board of zoning adjustment may prescribe

additional appropriate conditions and safeguards that it deems necessary or

desirable.

Violations. Violations of such conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the

terms under which the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation of this

zoning ordinance.

Uses. Under no circumstances shall the board of zoning adjustment grant a

variance to allow a use that is not permissible under the terms of this section in the

district involved, or any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of

this zoning ordinance in said district.

Effect of appeal. An appeal shall stay all proceedings of the action appealed from,

unless the person affected by such appeal certifies to the board of zoning adjustment,

that, by reason of facts stated in the certificate a stay would, in his opinion, cause

imminent peril to life or property. In such case, proceedings shall not be stayed other

than by a restraining order which may be granted by the board or a court of record on

application, and notice to the person from whom the appeal was taken.

Time limit on permits. Applicants must start or establish the uses of lands, structures,

or buildings within 120 days from the date of approval or the variance will become null

and void.

Appeals from board of adjustment. Any person or persons, or any board, taxpayer,
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(h)

department, board or bureau of the city aggrieved by any decision of the board of

zoning adjustment may seek review by a court of record of such decision, in the

manner provided by the laws of the State of Arkansas.

Reconsideration. If a variance request is disapproved, it shall not be reconsidered by

the board of zoning adjustment within one year from the date of denial of the variance

request. The resubmission must meet all requirements for a variance request and shall

be a different variance request.

(Zoning Ord., § 300.10; Ord. No. 2009-23, § 300.10, 1-8-2010; Ord. No. 2010-11, § 300.10, 10-25-

2010; Ord. No. 2015-07 , § 1, 4-27-2015; Ord. No. 2015-18 , § 1, 8-24-2015; Ord. No. 2016-19 , § 1,

8-22-2016; Ord. No. 2016-20 , § 4, 8-22-2016; Ord. No. 2017-17 , § 1(Exh. A), 4-24-2017)
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Proposed edit to 109-42(d)(1): 

(d) Findings.

1. A variance from the terms of this zoning ordinance shall not be granted by the BZA/PC unless and

until the applicant demonstrates that:

a. Where strict enforcement of the zoning ordinance would cause undue hardship due to

circumstances unique to the individual property under consideration; and

b. Where the applicant demonstrates that the granting of the variance will be in keeping with the

spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance.
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(a)

(1)

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

(2)

(b)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Sec. 107-383. - Stormwater pollution prevention.

Construction sites requiring an approved ADEQ permit. This section applies to all

construction sites where construction on a site will disturb soil or remove vegetation

on five or more acres of land during the life of the construction project.

The following are required to be posted on the project site:

An approved NOI (notice of intent) received from ADEQ for the project shall be

provided and posted on the job site. This should be posted at the entrance of

the job site, available 24/7. This can be a photocopy of the original;

An approved SWPPP shall be provided and posted at the same location as NOI;

A copy of engineer plans for grading and erosion control, conforming to the

requirements of this article, shall be posted at the same location as NOI;

The inspection reports for the job site shall be posted at the same location as

NOI; and

A rain gauge shall be installed.

An approved NOT (notice of termination) for the project shall be provided to the

city official after the said project has been completed to standards.

Construction sites requiring an approved SWPPP. This section applies to all

construction sites where construction on a site will disturb soil or remove vegetation

during the life of the construction project. An approved stormwater pollution

prevention plan (SWPPP) for the project must be provided and implemented by the

construction site owner as follows:

The area disturbed shall be assumed to include the entire property area unless all

applicable plans specifically exclude certain areas from disturbance.

For sites subject to plan review by community development services department,

the plan will not be released for construction until an approved SWPPP has been

obtained.

A review of the SWPPP submitted for the site will be completed and notification will

be given of either an approval of the SWPPP or a request for revisions will be made.

Construction activity, including any soil disturbance or removal of vegetation, shall

not commence on the site until the approval and implementation of the SWPPP.

The owner/developer bears the responsibility for implementation of the SWPPP
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(5)

a.

b.

c.

d.

(c)

(1)

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

g.

1.

2.

3.

4.

and notification of all contractors and utility agencies on the site.

The following are required to be posted at the job site:

An approved SWPPP shall be provided and posted at the entrance to the job

site;

A copy of engineer plans for grading and erosion control, conforming to the

requirements of this article;

The inspection reports for the job site shall be posted at the same SWPPP; and

A rain gauge shall be installed.

Stormwater pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) requirements.

General requirements. At a minimum the following shall be provided:

Name and address of the owner of the property where construction activity is

proposed, of the land developer, and of the applicant;

The existing and proposed topography of the site taken at a contour interval

sufficiently detailed to define the topography over the entire site;

Contour intervals sufficient to show on- and off-site drainage;

The site's property limits shown in true location with respect to the plan's

topographic information;

The proposed grading and land disturbance as required under section 107-381;

Erosion and sediment control plan in conformance with the requirements of

section 107-382 as well as other BMPs that will be utilized;

Specifications for a sequence of construction operations shall be contained on

the grading and erosion and sediment plan describing the relationship between

the implementation and maintenance of sediment controls, including

permanent and temporary stabilization and the various stages or phase of

earth disturbance and constructions. The specifications for the sequence of

constructions shall, at a minimum, include the following activities:

Clearing and grubbing for those areas necessary for installation of

perimeter controls;

Installation of sediment basins and traps;

Construction of perimeter controls;

Remaining clearing and grubbing;
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5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

(2)

(3)

a.

b.

c.

(4)

a.

b.

c.

Road grading;

Grading for the remainder of the site;

Utility installation and whether storm drains will be used or blocked until

the completion of the project;

Final grading, landscaping, or stabilization;

Operation and maintenance, and inspection of practices; and

Removal of temporary controls.

Allowable changes. Changes to the sequence of construction operations may be

modified by the person conducting land disturbing activity or their representatives

and do not constitute a violation unless measures to control stormwater runoff and

sediments are not utilized.

Approval of stormwater pollution prevention plan.

If the stormwater pollution prevention plan is designed by and carries the seal

and dated signature of a design professional, it shall be given approval pending

plan review.

If the stormwater pollution prevention plan is prepared by someone other than

a design professional, the city shall review the plan, and after review notify the

landowner/developer of approval or denial within ten days after receipt of the

stormwater pollution prevention plan.

If the stormwater pollution prevention plan carries the seal and/or signature of

a design professional, it shall include placement of the following statement:

"The undersigned certifies this plan has been designed in accordance with

federal NPDES guidelines and approved erosion, sediment and stormwater

ordinances, programs, regulation, standards and criteria of the city."

Preparation of stormwater pollution prevention plans.

The stormwater pollution prevention plan shall be prepared under the direction

of a qualified person.

The stormwater pollution prevention plan shall provide a 24-hour contact

name, address and telephone number for purposes of correspondence and

enforcement.

The stormwater pollution prevention plan shall identify existing natural

resources such as streams, forest cover and other established vegetative cover.
30

trobertson
Highlight



d.

e.

f.

(5)

a.

b.

c.

The stormwater pollution prevention plan shall specify and provide detail for all

BMPs necessary to meet the requirements of this article.

The stormwater pollution prevention plan shall specify when each BMP will be

installed, and for how long it will be maintained within the construction

sequence.

The stormwater pollution prevention plan shall delineate all anticipated

disturbed areas and specify the vegetative cover that must be established in

those areas to achieve final stabilization.

Implementation of stormwater pollution prevention plans.

BMPs shall be installed and maintained by qualified persons.

The owner/developer or their representative shall inspect all BMPs every 14

days and within 24 hours after a rainfall of one-half inch or more as measured

at the site or generally reported in the Bella Vista area.

Based on inspections performed by the owner/developer/or their

representative or by the community development services department,

modifications to the stormwater pollution prevention plan will be necessary if

at any time the specified BMPs do not meet the objectives of this article. In this

case, the owner/developer or authorized representative shall meet with

community development services department personnel to determine the

appropriate modifications. All modifications shall be completed within seven

days of the referenced inspection.

(Ord. No. 2011-14, § 1400.11, 12-2-2011; Ord. No. 2015-18 , § 1, 8-24-2015)
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Current Septic/Lot Clearing Restraints  

1. Any land disturbance (clearing, grubbing, grade alteration) currently requires a GEC permit. 

Code requires that a GEC and Building be applied for at the same time.  

2. Due to most new construction being on septic, achieving a septic design is difficult without first 

clearing the land. Some septic designers are requiring that the land be cleared prior. Which is 

resulting in an increase in fees. (clearing without a permit) 

3. To apply for a building permit, you must have an approved septic design from ADH or sewer 

approval from village wastewater.  

4. In response to this unique restraint, staff is proposing to amend the code to allow for a 

grubbing/clearing permit (SWPPP) to be obtained prior to the GEC (land/grade alteration) and 

Residential building permit for projects that do not require an ADEQ permit (under 1 acre).  

5. Staff is proposing to make the SWPPP Permit good for 6 months. GEC and RES must be applied 

for within 6 months of issuance of the SWPPP or another SWPPP will be required prior to 

applying for GEC/RES.  

a. If successful, staff hopes that this new building process takes effect:  

i. Applicant obtains SWPPP permit 

ii. Applicant clears land under 1 acre 

iii. Septic designers traverse the land to design septic 

iv. Applicant obtains ADH septic permit 

v. Applicant applies for GEC/RES permits and avoids pre-clearing penalties. 

1. GEC current code requirements will be enforced. See 107-381 
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(a)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

(b)

(c)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Sec. 107-381. - Grading plan speci�cations.

Grading plan. The applicant shall prepare a grading plan as follows:

Site plan. Site plan at a scale no smaller than one inch equals 50 feet, showing property lines; vicinity map; name of owner, developer and

adjacent property owners.

Existing grades. Existing grades shall be shown with dashed line contours and proposed grades with solid line contours. Grading plans shall

be required to show both the proposed grade and the undisturbed area. Contour intervals shall be a maximum of two feet, and shall extend a

minimum of 50 feet beyond the property line. Spot elevations shall be indicated.

Designation of grade. Areas with zero-to-ten percent, ten-to-15 percent, 15-to-20 percent and more than 20 percent grade shall each be

identified in a distinguishing manner.

Identify land to be disturbed. Land areas to be disturbed shall be clearly identified.

Design professional endorsement. Seal and dated signature of a registered engineer, architect, or landscape architect certifying that the plan

complies with this article.

Cuts and fills. All cuts and fills, including height and slope, shall be clearly shown on the plan.

Streets and rights-of-way. Location and names of all existing or platted streets or rights-of-way within or adjacent to the tract and the location

of all utilities and easements within or adjacent to the property shall all be indicated.

Lot, building, etc., identification. The proposed location of lots, buildings, streets, parking lots and parks, playgrounds or green space shall be

indicated. Also to be indicated are any existing or proposed buildings within 50 feet of the site.

Soil type. Soil types shall be identified according to the unified soil classification system.

Natural features. Location of natural features such as drainageways, ponds, rock outcroppings, and tree cover.

Use of maps. Appropriate and applicable information from the Federal Emergency Management Agency flood maps and federal and state

protected wetland maps.

Streets and drainageways. Profiles and cross sections for proposed streets and drainageways.

Acreage; zoning. Total acreage and zoning classification.

Surface water. Provisions for collecting and discharging surface water.

Underground utilities. Profiles and cross sections of streets, drainage systems, and underground utilities, if they are necessary to clarify the

grading plan in terms of potential erosion or runoff, or if the grading on site has the potential of disturbing the utility line.

Treatment of slopes and benches. The method of treatment for all slopes and benches shall be indicated.

Preliminary grading plan. The preliminary grading plan shall include all the above items except subsections (a)(5), (7), (11), (13), and (14) of this

section. In addition to the above items, the city may require a cross section through the property showing existing and proposed grades as part of

the preliminary submission.

Additional information. The following additional required information may be required by the community development services department and

be reported in text rather than shown on the grading plan:

Time schedule. A time schedule indicating the anticipated starting and completion dates of the development sequence and time of exposure

of each area prior to stabilization measures.

Description of fill material; compaction. Description of quantity (in cubic yards), source, and composition of imported fill material and

compaction specifications. Also, note the quantity (in cubic yards) and destination of excavation materials to be removed from the site.

Dust. Where excessive dust may become a problem, a plan for spraying water on heavily traveled dirt areas shall be addressed.

Soils engineering study. The city engineer may require a soils engineering study, or soil loss calculations if site conditions so warrant.

(Ord. No. 2011-14, § 1400.09, 12-2-2011; Ord. No. 2015-18 , § 1, 8-24-2015)
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Sec. 107-317. Access management. 

(a) Traffic impact analysis study. 

(1) Applicability. Any proposed site plan or subdivision plan located along a collector, minor arterial, or 
major arterial street which would be expected to generate over 100 directional trips during the peak 
hour of the traffic generator or the peak hour on the adjacent streets, or over 750 trips in an average 
day shall be analyzed by a qualified traffic engineer, licensed to practice in the State of Arkansas.  

(2) If the site plan or subdivision plan does not generate the threshold level of trips, a traffic impact 
analysis study may be required by the community development services department under the 
following conditions:  

a. High traffic volumes on surrounding roads that may affect movement to and from the proposed 
development;  

b. Lack of existing left turn lands on the adjacent roadway at the proposed access drive;  

c. Inadequate sight distance at access points;  

d. The proximity of the proposed access points to other existing drives or intersections; or  

e. A development that includes a drive-through operation.  

(b) Distance from intersections. 

(1) Access drives shall be no closer than 100 feet measured from the right-of-way intersecting collector 
streets to the centerline of the drive.  

(2) Access drive shall be no closer than 250 feet measured from the right-of-way of an intersection 
involving a major or minor arterial to the centerline of the drive.  

(c) Offset. Either the centerline of opposing nonresidential driveways shall align, or shall be offset no less than 
75 feet. This condition shall not apply where a permanent median exists without break for these driveways.  

(d) Number of access drives permitted. Unless otherwise specified by this article, the maximum number of 
access drives for each property shall be determined by length of road frontage and the maximum speed limit 
of the road as determined by the city master street plan. Where lots are contiguous, a common 
ingress/egress drive is required to minimize access drives and better facilitate traffic.  

NUMBER OF ACCESS DRIVES  

Length of street  
frontage in feet  

Maximum number  
of access drives  

150 or less  1  
151—600  2  
601—1000  3  
1001—1500  4  
More than 1500  5  

 

(e) Distance between access drives. 

(1) Access drives located on residential and sub-collector streets shall be located a minimum of 25 feet 
apart, as measured from the centerline of each drive.  
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(2) The minimum distance between access drives on collector, minor arterial, and major arterial streets 
shall be determined by the desired operating speed of the road, as determined by the city master 
street plan.  

DISTANCE BETWEEN ACCESS DRIVES  

Travel speed  
permitted  

Minimum distance 
between access 
drives  

30 mph  100  
35 mph  150  
40 mph  200  
45 mph  250  
50 mph  300  
55 mph  350  

 

(f) Right turn only. Site plans for all commercial development and multifamily dwellings on minor arterial and 
major arterial streets shall contain exit points with a traffic lane that are designated "right turn only" onto a 
public street.  

(g) Acceleration and deceleration lanes. 

(1) Arkansas Highway and Transportation Department deceleration lanes are required for single and 
combined uses that generate driveway volumes (trip ends) of 300 or more vehicles in the peak hour, as 
determined using standard Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) trip generation rates for the 
subject land uses.  

(2) Additional development, requiring a building permit, which would generate driveway volumes (trip 
ends) of 300 or more vehicles in the peak hour shall require the installation of an Arkansas State 
Highway and Transportation Department approved deceleration lane.  

(3) 400 feet minimum spacing between drives, measured centerline to centerline or from the right-of-way 
intersecting lines of public streets to the centerline of a access drive, is required when deceleration 
lanes designed in accordance with the Arkansas Highway and Transportation Department are required.  

(4) Construction of driveways along acceleration lanes, deceleration lanes, or tapers is prohibited due to 
the potential for vehicular weaving conflicts.  

(h) Joint and cross access. 

(1) Major traffic generators. Adjacent commercial or office properties classified as major traffic generators 
(i.e., shopping plazas, office parks), shall provide a cross access drive and pedestrian access to allow 
circulation between sites.  

(2) Techniques. A system of joint use driveways and cross access easements shall be established wherever 
feasible along streets designated as collect, minor arterial, or major arterial on the city master street 
plan and the building site shall incorporate the following:  

a. A continuous service drive or cross access corridor extending the entire length of each property 
served to provide for driveway separation consistent with the curb-cut standards;  

b. A design speed of ten miles per hour and sufficient width to accommodate two-way travel aisles 
designed to accommodate automobiles, service vehicles, and loading vehicles;  

c. Stub-outs and other design features to make it visually obvious that the abutting properties may 
be tied in to provide cross access via a service drive;  
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d. A unified access and circulation system plan that includes coordinated or shared parking areas is 
encouraged wherever feasible.  

(3) Documentation. Pursuant to this section, property owners shall:  

a. Access easement. Record an easement with the deed allowing cross access to and from other 
properties served by the joint use driveways and cross access or service drive.  

b. Access agreement. Record an agreement with the deed that remaining access rights along the 
thoroughfare will be dedicated to the city and preexisting driveways will be closed and 
eliminated after construction of the joint-use driveway.  

c. Maintenance agreement. Record a joint maintenance agreement with the deed defining 
maintenance responsibilities of property owners.  

(i) Reduction in separation distance. The city planning commission may reduce required separation distance of 
access drives where they prove impractical, provided all of the following requirements are met:  

(1) Joint access driveways and cross access easements are provided wherever feasible in accordance with 
this section.  

(2) The site plan incorporates a unified access and circulation system in accordance with this section.  

(3) The property owner shall enter a written agreement with the city, recorded with the deed, that 
preexisting connections on the site will be closed and eliminated after construction of each side of the 
joint use driveway.  

(j) Nonconforming access features; existing. Permitted access connections in place as of the date of the 
adoption of the ordinance from which this article is derived that do not conform with the standards herein 
shall be designated as nonconforming features and shall be brought into compliance with applicable 
standards under the following conditions:  

(1) When new access connection permits are requested;  

(2) Substantial enlargements or improvements of 50 percent or more of the existing access feature surface 
area;  

(3) As roadway improvements allow; or  

(4) Significant change in trip generation.  

(Ord. No. 2011-05, § 1200.07, 6-28-2011; Ord. No. 2015-18 , § 1, 8-24-2015) 
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Item F: Community Design Standards: Amending the zoning code to provide for design standards that 
would apply to commercial and 3+ unit residential development, with the purpose of advancing the goals 
of the Comp Plan 2040. 
 
Background and notes: the purpose of this effort is to advance a major theme of the Comp Plan 2040. 
The Comp Plan 2040, provides the following guidance, which served as a framework for these drafted 
design standards: 

- Create design standards to achieve different activity center* contexts.  Components such as 
Window coverage, entryways, façade makeup, building massing, parking/landscape standards 
[are encouraged] (development, p. 125) 

- [Implement] building materials standards to ensure high-quality development that reinforces 
important natural elements in the city.  Limit the use of vinyl siding and promote use of natural 
stone and hardwoods. (identity, p. 124) 

- Ensure all development is enhanced to reflect the desired look, feel, and character of the 
community. (identity, p. 124) 

- Reduce prominence of parking lots, accentuate storefronts/entry features and social spaces 
(development, p. 125) 

- Encourage compact, mixed-use development centers (development, p. 125) 
 
Additional thoughts guiding the effort: 

-   Determine specific objectives to support important community goals through architecture/design 
of commercial spaces, such as development that seeks/achieves: resilience, adaptability, the 
human scale, and creation of ‘people places’ 

-   Consider Bella Vista vernacular architecture and community identity, and envision design standards 
that are informed by such, while implementing the design criteria in a thoughtful, approachable 
way for today/tomorrow.  

-  Focus on logic and simplicity more so than creating rules that are perceived as burdens on the 
applicant/designer 

 
The below framework with design criteria is a draft for discussion and consideration/revision as 
recommended by the Planning Commission. 
-- 

Section name: Community Design Standards 
 

Intent and purpose 
1. To achieve high-quality development that reinforces the resilient, natural elements of the 

community. 
2. To ensure all applicable development is designed to reflect the desired look, feel, and character of 

the community. 
3. To reduce the prominence of parking lots, accentuate buildings, and achieve safe pedestrian 

spaces and connections. 
4. To reduce conflict with nearby properties through more compatible signage and lighting. 

 
Applicability  

The provisions of this article shall apply to all developments throughout the city that meet one or more of 
the following thresholds: 

1. All new construction requiring building permits, except for those associated with a land use 
provided in the below Exceptions. 
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2. DRAFT/THOUGHT. Additions, alternations or rehabilitations of an existing structure or site need a 
threshold of applicability.  Examples for consideration include: 

a. Alterations or additions which total 50 percent or more of the gross floor area of the 
existing structure 

b. Alterations, additions, or modifications that cost an amount that exceeds a certain 
percentage of the current appraised value of any structure or site, as established by the 
County Assessor. 

 
Exceptions 

1. Interior only. Improvements or renovations to only the interior of an existing structure of any land 
use are hereby exempt from the requirements of this section. However, if the development also 
includes implementation of new signage or lighting, the below Lighting and Signage section shall 
apply if a threshold is met in the above applicability section. 

2. Agricultural. Agricultural use types, as provided in Section 109-10 are hereby exempt from the 
requirements of this section. 

3. Residential. Single-family residential and duplex residential, as provided within Section 109-11 are 
hereby exempt from the requirements of this section. 

4. Industrial. Industrial use types, as provided in Section 109-16 are hereby exempt from the 
requirements of this section. 

5. Miscellaneous. Miscellaneous use types, as provided in Section 109-18 are hereby exempt from 
the requirements of this section. 

 
Materials 

1. Except as otherwise provided, all buildings shall be completed on all sides primarily with brick, 
split-face block, glass, stone, fiber cement, and wood (hereinafter referred to as “Tier 1 
Materials”). Aluminum composite material panel systems, stucco, and Exterior Insulation and 
Finishing Systems (EIFS) (hereinafter referred to as “Tier 2 Materials”) shall only be used as trim 
on all ground-level façades and shall only be allowed on up to a maximum of 20% of street-facing 
façades and up to a maximum of 75% of a non-street facing façade.  For the purpose of this 
section, street-facing façade shall refer to any building façade that can be easily seen from the 
street(s). 

2. Standing seam metal (but no other metals) may be used for awnings and roofing. Sheet metal and 
corrugated metal and other metal finishes are only permitted for soffits, fascia, and similar minor 
architectural features (less than or equal to 5% coverage on any given elevation).  

 
Entrance 

1. All primary buildings shall have at least one entrance intended for public, daily customer, and/or 
resident use oriented toward a public street, public open space, or a privately-owned “space open 
to the public”. 

2. Lots with frontage on two streets shall have an entrance on the corner where the two streets 
meet, or an entrance facing each street. 

 
Parking Lot Design 

1. Buildings shall be sited to face the street, with parking lots on the side or rear such that off-street 
parking spaces are no more forward than the front façade(s) of the building(s).  In cases where a 
zoning district’s front or side setback adjacent to street right-of-way lines conflicts with the intent 
of this provision, this section shall supersede the conflicting front and side building setbacks 
causing the special design conflict. 
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Drive-Thru 
1. Drive-thru canopy structures (such as a Drive-Thru ATM canopy) shall be located only on the rear 

or a non-street facing façade(s) of a building. Lots with frontage on two streets however may 
locate a drive-thru canopy structure in a location that is visible from the street of the lower 
classification. 

2. Drive-thru windows, aisles, and vehicle stacking for drive-thrus are not permitted on or to run 
parallel with any street facing façade. 

 
Lighting and Signs 

1. Each site shall include a Lighting Plan that is designed to enhance safety and prevent direct glare 
onto adjacent properties, buildings, and roadways. 

2. Any lighting associated with signage shall be externally lit, with no internally lit signage permitted.   
3. Signage shall be limited to monument and building façade signage.  However, small, incidental 

wayfinding signage may be used within a site when located outside of the right-of-way and 
building setbacks.  
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